

1961.

VICTORIA.



ANNO DECIMO

ELIZABETHÆ SECUNDÆ REGINÆ

No. 6759.

An Act to revise the Statute Law.

[26th April, 1961.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say):—

Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as the *Statute Law Revision Act* 1961.

Amendments
to be made
in Acts,
Schedule.

2. The Acts mentioned in the Schedule to this Act to the extent to which the same are in and by the said Schedule expressed to be repealed or amended are hereby repealed or amended accordingly and the said Acts shall be read and construed accordingly.

SCHEDULE.

No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
6224 ..	<i>The Constitution Act Amendment Act</i> 1958	In sub-section (3) of section three hundred and ninety-four for the words "section four hundred and seven" there shall be substituted the words "section four hundred and fourteen".

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE—continued.

No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
6283 ..	<i>Labour and Industry Act 1958</i>	In section one for the words "operation on day" there shall be substituted the words "operation on a day". In sub-section (2) of section thirteen for the word "Act" there shall be substituted the word "Acts".
6284 ..	<i>Land Act 1958</i> ..	In section three hundred and ninety the word "the" (where first occurring) shall be repealed.
6299 ..	<i>Local Government Act 1958</i>	In paragraph (a) of sub-section (1) of section five hundred and eighty-five for the words "the last preceding section" there shall be substituted the words "section five hundred and eighty-three of this Act".
6350 ..	<i>Public Trustee Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (1), sub-section (2), sub-section (8) and sub-section (9) of section seventeen for the words "Master of the Supreme Court" there shall be substituted the words "registrar of probates and administrations".
6455 ..	<i>Companies Act 1958</i> ..	In sub-section (5) of section two for the words "had not passed" there shall be substituted the words "had not been passed". In sub-section (6) of section seventeen for the expression "registered" there shall be substituted the word "registered". In the proviso to sub-section (1) of section twenty-two for the word "seems" there shall be substituted the word "seem". In section two hundred and fifty-three for the word "cost" there shall be substituted the word "costs".
6636 ..	<i>Electoral Provinces Act 1960</i>	This Act shall be repealed.
6648 ..	<i>John Storey Memorial Fund Act 1960</i>	In the preamble for the words "has been formed" there shall be substituted the words "is to be formed". In the preamble the words "the said company and" shall be repealed. In section two after the words "said company" there shall be inserted the words "as soon as practicable after its incorporation". In section three for the words "paid to them" there shall be substituted the words "paid to it".
6652 ..	<i>City of Melbourne Underground Railway Construction Act 1960</i>	In sub-section (2) of section fifteen for the expression "and the said magistrate" there shall be substituted the expression "and the said magistrates".
6727 ..	<i>Sewerage Districts (Amendment) Act 1960</i>	In sub-paragraph (i) of paragraph (a) of section ten for the words "in such loan" there shall be substituted the words "any such loan".
6728 ..	<i>Water (Amendment) Act 1960</i>	In sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (a) of sub-section (3) of section fifteen the word "any" shall be repealed.